WATIOIWN AL GRAIN AND

February 5, 1980

AREB | TRATJON CASE NUMBER |550

Plaintiff: Central 5oya Company, lnc., Fort Wayne, Indiana
Defendant: Allied Mills, lnc., Chicago, |llinois
FACTS

Central Soya sald Pillsbury 200,000 bushals of 2 yellow corn CIF New Orleans for
shipment January =10, 1978, in May of 1977, In part fulfillment of this contract,
Central Soya applied Barge AD 310 B ex Spring Valley, |llinois on January 6, 1978
to Pillsbury, with an applied crigin weight of 54,464 bushels, based on drafi-
readings of 3 feet 7 inches. This barge was applied by Pillsbury to its buyer,
passed through a “string,” and ultimately ended in the possession of the Defendant,
Allied Mills.

The barge remained in an afloat positicn at various points on the lilinois River
until March 23, 1978, at which time it commenced its movement to Guntersville,
Alabama, arriving there cn April 6, 1978, Eventually it was unloaded at the
Dafandant's facility on April 14, with an offical unlocad weight as Tssued by the
Alabama Grain Inspecticn and Weighing Department, of 39,96(.49/56 bushels.

Defendant notified its seller, Contlnental Grain, of the unload weight on

April 7, 1978, but at no Time notified Central Soya. Central Soya did not receive
notification of the destination weight until final setflement was obtained from
their criginal buyer, the Pillsbury Company, on May 26, 1973,

Plaintiff claimed an award of $31,760.57, plus appropriate interest, as compensa-
tion for the shrinkage between origin weights and destination weights, because of
the failure by the Defendant to comply with NGFA Barge Trade Rule 2{f}. The claim
represented the contract price of $2.19 per bushel times the shortags of 14,503
bushels cn the subject barga. The market the day after unload was worth about
$2.84 per bushel.

Defendant admitted to The viclation of Rule Z{f) but claimed that the z2ctiual loss
to the Plaintiff was only 3$632.64, plus appropriate Interest.

MAJORITY DECISION

Although the contract was wriften with officizl destination weights to govern, it
was felt that the viclation of Bule 2(f) made it Impassible for the Flaintitf to
investigate the large discrepancy In welghts betwsen origin and destination.

FEED ASS0CIATION




ﬁTher factors given serious consideration in deciding the case Tncluded the following:

I. The official weight certificate at destinaticn was not signed by the
licensed welgher. This could have been a mere oversight, buf nonetheless
the certificate loses some credibility.

2. The official weight certificate at destination did not include the
statement that "all graln In the barge was unlcaded and thaf no grain
was left in the barge.” This was in violation of Rule 2(d).

3. Although Allied Mills provided an aftidavit frem the fraffic manager for
Continental Graln at Guntersvil|le that the barge was complefely uniocaded,
there was no concrete evidence supplied from the licensed welghmasvrer that
the barge was completely unloaded. Additicnally, tThe Defendant failed to
supply the unload weight ftape as evidence, saying it was In the hands of
the Alabama Inspection Service, and was 12 feet in length. In light of
the deficiencies of The weight certificate as per |tems | and 2, this
tape should have been produced as evidence.

4. Allied Mills purchase contract from Continental Grain was writfen as
"official erigin weights" and lafer was orally changed to read "destination
weights." This might be Tnterpreted that Allied had some problem with
their destination weights at one point in time.

5. If something happened to the corn in the barge between lcad and unlecad,
such as pilferage, this would not be for the account of Central Sova, per
Barge Trade Rule 10.

In conclusion, we find the Defendant, Alljed Mills, in viclation of Barge Trade Rule
2(f) and, therefore, award the Plaintiff, Central Soya, the sum of $31,767.37, plus
appropriate inferest.

/s/ R. L. Mittelbusher, Chairman /s/ J. L. McClenathan, Jr.

Peavey Company I1lincis Grain Corporation
Minneapolis, Minnesota Chicage, lllinois



ARI3 I TRAT ION CASE NUMBER 1550

Plaintiff: Central Soya Company, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana
Defendant: Allied Mills, Inc., Chicago, IllTnois

MINCRITY OFINION

All of the contracts involwed in this dispute called for destinaticn official
weights to govern. Barge Trade Rules 2(a) and 2¢b) clearly defined what should
constitute an official weight. It was then the buyer's responsibility to
abtain a certificate which conformed to these rules.

The Defendant's failure fo comply with Barge Trade Rule 2(f), while regreftable,
had no bearing on the wvalidity of the official destination weight. Plaintiff,
who bears the burden of proosf, presented no evidence that the weight certificate
was invalid nor does he refufe evidence ocffered by the Defendant that all graln
was unlcaded from the barge. Thus, ths weight as certified must stand,

I+ would seem that the intent of Barge Trade Rule 2(f) is to insure that a
shipper has adequate notice of weight irregularities or cargo damage in order to
take the necessary measures to protect whatever fiduciary Tnfterest he may have.
Generally, the gquestion arises when damaged grain is found in a barge at time of
unlecad. In The present case, whers barge is completely unloaded, and officially
welghted, any notification by the buyer may come too late ta allocw the shipper fo
determine the cause of the divergence Tn weights. Thus, the Defendant's failure
to comply with this rule doss not seem fo be the proximete ceuse of any losses
which the Plaintiff has claimed.

Flaintiff's contention that he was deprived of the opportunity fo investigate
The discrepancy in the weights 1s somewhat strained in |ight of the fact that
the barge itself belongs to the Plaintiff.

In accordance with Defendant's pleadings, therefore, the Plaintiff should receive
an award of $652.64 plus intersst at |% above the prime rate from 26 May 1978 to
The date of this decisicn.

/s/ J. Stephen Lucas
Louis Dreyfus Corporation
Stamford, Connecticut



DECISION OF ARBITRATION APPEALS COMMITTEE

ARBITRAT |OM CASE NUMBER 1550

Appellant: Allied Mills, [ne., Chicago, 11linais
Appellee: Central Soya Company, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana

The Arbitration Appeals Committee has Individually and collectively reviewed all
evidence submitted in Arbltration Case Number 1550. The Appeals Committes does not
concur with elfther the majority report or the minority report of the original
Arbitration Committee.

|+ does not concur with the majority report because it finds that the official
outturn waight certificate was actually official in accordance with the Trade

Rules, and therefore governs the contract. |+ further finds that the majority
report did not take Into consideration The Appellee's risk when grain is sold

basis official cutturn weights,

I+ does not concur with the minority report because 1t does not give consideration
to losses that could have occurred because of the Appelliant's non-compliance with
Barge Trade Rules 2{d) and 2(f).

Therefore the Appeals Committee found in favor of the Appelles as follows:
Hedge loss of $652.84 plus interest at 1% over the average prime rate

of 11.40% from May 26, 1978 to the date of the decision. We further,
with due regard to jusTice and equity, award the Appellee the sum of

8,260,

fs/ James Donnelly, Chairman fs/ Charles H. Holmguist
f. F. Cunningham & Co., Inc. Holmquist Elevator Co.
Melville, Mew York Omaha, Nebrasks

/s/ W. C. Theis /s/ Bruce Cottier
Simonds=Shlelds~Theis Grain Bartlett and Co.
Kansas City, Missouri Kansas City, Missouri

/=f FRoyce 5. Ramsland
Quaker Qats Co.
Chicago, Illinois



